

## HOUSE AMENDMENT 1 TO hb1863.

deleting lines 27 through 30 on page 2 and substituting therefor the following:

"the office, premises, establishment, or place of business of any business in this state where the practice of embalming or funeral directing is carried on, or where the practice is advertised as being carried on, for the purpose of inspecting the premises or establishment, inspecting the license and registration of any licensee, inspecting the manner and scope of training given to any apprentice therein, and to insure compliance with all state laws, rules and regulations pertaining to funeral service. Acceptance of a license under"

and

by deleting Section 4 and appropriately renumbering the subsequent sections of the bill

and

by overstriking the word "days" on line 26 on page 3

and

by deleting "U.S." from line 3 on page 4

and

by deleting lines 4 and 5 on page 4 and substituting therefor the following: "Territory, or Provincial Authority, may apply"

and

by deleting lines 7 through 11 on page 4 and substituting therefor the following: "both. Application shall be made by filing with the"

and

by deleting lines 19 and 20 on page 4 and substituting therefor the following: "~~17-29-208.~~ Upon receipt of the application, the secretary of the board may issue temporary working numbers, which are valid for one year from the date of issuance. To obtain a license, the applicant shall pass an exam to prove his or her proficiency, including at least, but not limited to, a knowledge of the laws, rules and regulations of this state pertaining to funeral service. The exam may be taken at one of the regularly scheduled exam sessions set by the board. If the board is satisfied with the proficiency of the applicant, upon receipt of the prescribed fees in § 17-29-208, a license may be granted."

and

by inserting "or" immediately following the semicolon on line 19 on page 6

and

by deleting line 20 on page 6

and

by deleting "(19)" from line 21 on page 6 and substituting "(18)"